

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWIN ARTHUR AVERY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL	THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
ERICKA AIKEN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP	HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	950 Page Mill Road
Washington, DC 20006	Palo Alto, CA 94034
(202) 663-6000	(650) 858-6000
	thomas.sprankling
	@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	4
A. The Post-Conviction Statutory Scheme	4
B. Avery’s Conviction And § 2255 Petitions.....	7
C. The Panel Decision.....	8
D. Proceedings On Rehearing	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE SCOPE OF § 2244(b)(1)	11
II. THE INTERPRETATION OF § 2244(b)(1) IS A QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	14
III. THE PANEL’S DECISION CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE PLAIN TEXT OF § 2244(b)(1)	15
A. Section 2244(b)(1)’s Text, Context, And Purpose Demonstrate It Applies Only To State Prisoners	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Reasons Courts Have Proffered For Interpreting § 2244(b)(1) To Cover Federal Prisoners Are Atextual And Unpersuasive.....	19
IV. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, dated May 28, 2019.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio Adopting Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation, dated May 4, 2017	5a
APPENDIX C: Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation on Motion to Amend Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, dated March 1, 2017	9a
APPENDIX D: Magistrate’s Report and Recommendations, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, dated December 28, 2016.....	25a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Authorizing Second or Successive Motion to Vacate, Set Aside, or Correct Sentence, dated September 29, 2016	43a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, dated September 4, 2019	47a
APPENDIX G: Relevant Statutory Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 2244	49a
28 U.S.C. § 2254	53a
28 U.S.C. § 2255	57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Charles v. Chandler</i> , 180 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	5
<i>Dawkins v. United States</i> , 829 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Gallagher v. United States</i> , 711 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	19
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	1, 17, 18, 20
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	16
<i>In re Baptiste</i> , 828 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12, 19
<i>In re Bourgeois</i> , 902 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11, 19
<i>In re Clark</i> , 837 F.3d 1080 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>In re Clayton</i> , 829 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2016) ...	12, 14, 18
<i>In re Embry</i> , 831 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>In re Watkins</i> , 810 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	7, 14
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	16, 22
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	2, 5
<i>Moore v. Reno</i> , 185 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	22
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 721 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Stanko v. Davis</i> , 617 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)	17, 18
<i>Taylor v. Gilkey</i> , 314 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2002) ..	12, 13, 19
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 695 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 912 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	20
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 641 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	16
<i>United States v. Shetty</i> , 543 F. App'x 675 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Winkelman</i> , 746 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	7, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>White v. United States</i> , 371 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2004)	13, 20
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 924 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	9
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 927 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Winarske v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 2019).....	12

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Webster v. United States of America</i> , No. 10-150 (U.S.)	12
--	----

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 922.....	7
§ 924.....	7
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	4
§ 2244 (1994)	17
§ 2244.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2255 (1994)	18
§ 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Revised Code § 2903.11	7, 9, 21
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases In The United States District Courts	
Rule 9	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Hertz, Randy & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (7th ed. 2018)	16
Means, Brian R., <i>Postconviction Remedies</i> (2019)	16
28 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice—Criminal Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2019)	16, 20
